In the Supreme Court of the United States

ABDUL RAZAK ALI,

Petitioner,

– v. –

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., President of the United States, et al.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF PROFESSORS ERIC JANUS, MICHAEL L. PERLIN, IRA ELLMAN, CHRYSANTHI LEON AND WAYNE A. LOGAN AS *AMICI CURIA* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

ROBERT S. SMITH *Counsel of Record* ANIL K. VASSANJI FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER & ADELMAN LLP 7 Times Square New York, New York 10036 (212) 833-1100 rsmith@fklaw.com avassanji@fklaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	. ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIA	1
SUMMARY	4
ARGUMENT	5
A. Substantive Due Process Protections, Which Tightly Constrain Civil Confinement, Are at Risk of Being Undermined	6
B. Procedural Due Process Protects Against Arbitrary and Purposeless Detention	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)9
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)5
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)
<i>Gilbert v. McCulloch</i> , 776 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2015)11
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972)7
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983)
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)
<i>Karsjens v. Piper</i> , 845 F.3d 394 (8th Cir. 2017)11
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975)
United States v. Chisolm, 149 F. 284 (S.D. Ala. 1906)
<i>United States v. Comstock,</i> 627 F.3d 513 (4th Cir. 2010)11

Cases

United States Constitution

Amend. V	6
Amend. XIV, §1	6
State Statutes	
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 207/65(a)(2)	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-3709(C)	10
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 6605	
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 59-29a19(f)	10
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 123A, § 9	11
N.Y. Mental Hyg. Law § 10.09(h)	10
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. §§ 841.061	11
VA. Code Ann. § 37.2-910(C)
